

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO.: SCO5-1725
Lower Tribunal No.: 3D04-1202

**CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S, LONDON**

vs.

T. ALEC RIGBY

Petitioner

Respondent

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Christine J. Testaverde
DUANE MORRIS, LLP
380 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10168
(212) 692-1000

Eric Saida
Florida Bar No. 0178187
DUANE MORRIS, LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 960-2200

Dated: February 24, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II ARGUMENT.....2-14

 A. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DOES CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURT OF APPEALS.....2-6

 B. THE KAPILA ACTION IS EXCLUDED BY THE PLAIN TERMS OF THE UNAMBIGUOUS Ivi EXCLUSION.....6-14

III. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.Supp.2d 376, 404 (D. Del. 2002).....	7,8
<i>American Medical Int’l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F.3d 715 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Buckhalter v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 787 So. 2d 949 (Fla 4th DCA 2001).....	5
<i>County Seat Stores, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA.</i> , 280 B.R. 319, 328 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2
<i>Deni Assoc. of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135, 1140 (Fla. 1998).....	5, 9
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Corp.</i> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993).....	9
<i>Sphinx Int’l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.Supp. 2d 1326, 1340 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Sphinx Int’l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 412 F.3d 1224, 1230 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161, 165 (Fla. 2003).....	5
<i>The Great Global Assur. Co. v. Shoemaker</i> , 599 So.2d 1036, 1039 (Fla 4th DCA 1992).....	6
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Incorporated, et al.</i> , 889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004).....	1, 5
